
 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  Contact: Jane Juby 

Scrutiny Officer 
Tuesday, 2 June 2015 at 7.30 pm  Direct: 020-8379-1223 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 1223 
  
 Textphone: 020-8379-4419 
 E-mail: jane.juby@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
Councillors : Derek Levy (Chair), Abdul Abdullahi, Katherine Chibah, 
Krystle Fonyonga, Joanne Laban and Edward Smith 
 
 
Education Statutory Co-optees: 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese 
representative), Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations representative), Tony 
Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent 
Governor Representative). 
 
Support Officers – Claire Johnson (Scrutiny Manager) 
Jane Juby (Scrutiny Officer) 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR   
 
 To elect the Vice Chair of the Committee. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda. 
 

4. PARKS LOCKING  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To receive an update report on Parks Locking from Nicky Fiedler, Assistant 

Director, Public Realm, further to the Call-In of this matter considered at the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 29 October 2014. 
 

5. WORK PROGRAMME AND WORKSTREAMS FOR 2015/16   
 
 The Deputy Leader, Cllr Georgiou, to outline the Cabinet’s priorities for 

2015/16. 

Public Document Pack



 
The Committee to discuss Work Programme items and select the new 
workstreams for 2015/16. 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE MEETING 1 AND 8 APRIL 2015  (Pages 13 - 22) 
 
 To receive the Minutes of the Meetings held on 1 and 8 April 2015. 

 
7. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the dates of future meetings as follows: 

 
Provisional Call-Ins 
 
Tuesday 16 June 
Thursday 16 July 
Thursday 30 July 
Thursday 13 August 
Tuesday 25 August 
 
Please note, the next business meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee will be held on Wednesday 2 September 2015. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To consider, if necessary, passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for the item of business listed in Part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that it 
will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006), as are listed on 
the agenda (Please note there is a Part 2 agenda). 
 

PART 2 AGENDA 
 

 
 

 



1 
ENV 14.160 

 
 

PARKS LOCKING UPDATE TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

2 JUNE 2015 

 

Contact officer and telephone number: Nicky Fiedler, Ex2016 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 A decision was taken on the 3rd October 2014 by the Cabinet Member to 

cease locking parks.  The decision on the report ENV 14 52 was called in 
and heard at OSC on the 29th October 2014.  At the meeting the Cabinet 
Member was asked to reconsider the decision and agreed that the decision 
be deferred to April 2015, to enable consultation with the Friends of the 
Parks and Police.  It was also agreed that Friends of Parks not previously 
contacted be written to, to invite their views.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 It is agreed to proceed with unlocking the  partially locked parks only as set out 

in appendix 3 and in accordance with report ENV 14 52 as set out in 3.6 of this 
report  

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



2 
ENV 14.160 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  There are 124 parks and open spaces within the borough. Of these 22 

are currently locked (14) or partially locked (8) at night either by locking 
pedestrian entrances and/or vehicle barriers.  

 
3.2  The locking of park gates is conducted each night by parks staff 

operating on an overtime basis. Annually this creates a budget 
pressure.   

 
3.3 Consultation  
 
3.4 Further to the OSC meeting on the 29th October 2014 where it was 

agreed that the decision be deferred to April 2015, to enable 
consultation with the Friends of the Parks and Police.  It was also 
agreed that Friends of Parks not previously contacted be written to, to 
invite their views 

 
3.5 To this end the following consultation has taken place: 
  
3.5.1 Meetings have been offered to all of the Chairs and Secretaries of the 

FOP’s affected by the decision (16 FOP’s).  These took place between 
November 2014 and March  2015.  The outcome of each meeting has 
been recorded in a letter which the FOP’s have each agreed is a record 
of their views and is appended to this report (Appendix 1). 

 
3.5.2 In summary 10 of the FOP’s groups affected would still like to see them 

locked at night (refer to appendix 3).  The main reasons for this were to 
protect; parks assets, wildlife, resident’s properties, prevent ASB (litter, 
drugs, dog baiting, youths, travellers, rough sleepers, crime).   

 
3.5.3 In contrast 6 of the FOP’s groups affected were prepared to support the 

leaving these parks unlocked at night (refer to appendix 3) as they 
accepted that the parks were not secure and could be accessed day 
and night.  Generally the FOP’s of partially locked parks were 
supportive of the trial to leave these parks unlocked at night.  Some of 
the FOP’s saw this as a positive move as they acknowledged that 
people wanted to use the parks after dark to walk dogs and for access 
through the parks. 

 
3.5.4 The remaining 10 FOP’s who are not affected by the proposal were 

also consulted and asked to provide views by the 13th March.  To this 
end 5 out of the 10 responded and 4 of these objected to the proposal.  
The main reasons for this were ASB and litter.  The other 7 FOP’s did 
not express a view on this matter and so could be seen as accepting of 
the proposed trial. 

 
3.5.5 Therefore 
[...]
the 
perimeter fence is 5ft with the exception of Minchenden Oak Garden 
(10ft) and Raynham Green (6ft). 

 
3.6 Way forward   
 
3.6.1  Further to the consultation it is acknowledged that generally the FOP’s 

and local residents surrounding the locked parks are concerned about 
the fear or increased ASB and associated problems.   

 
3.6.2 The FOP’s representing the partially locked parks was generally 

accepting of the access to the park already at night and so willing to 
accept the trial, and in some cases positively support the proposed trial.  

Page 3



4 
ENV 14.160 

 
3.6.3 Therefore it is proposed that the parks that are only partially locked will 

continue to close at the specified closing time, but the physical locking 
of the gates in these parks will cease , but with the following caveat: 

 

 Vehicle barriers and toilets will continue to be locked at night 
to prevent access to unauthorised vehicles.  Toilet closing 
and opening times will be advertised on at the site and 
carried out by the contractor or the café.  

 
 
3.6.4 It is proposed that this approach would be implemented and monitored 

regularly.    
 
 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Continue to lock the 22 parks currently locked, although the budgetary 

pressure of £26,000 would remain.   
 
4.2 To unlock all 22 parks, however given the concerns of the FOP’s this 

approach was not supported. 
 
4.3  Look to the voluntary sector such as the Friends of Parks Groups to 

lock parks. This approach works at North Enfield Rec, where two 
individuals unlock and lock the park daily. Whilst this approach works 
at North Enfield Rec due to the dedication of those involved, this 
approach was offered to the FOP’s however there were concerns 
regarding safety.   

 
4.4  Changing the working pattern of parks staff so that the park’s 

gardeners could lock parks upon completion of their shift which would 
result in less hours of horticulture work. 

   
4.5 Contract with a security 
[...]
 2014 in respect of the then draft proposal to cease locking pedestrian 

gates in a small percentage of parks where this was still the practice. 

 

The police view was then and has remained that this is a Council business decision. 

The view point was reiterated by the Borough Commander at a public meeting in 

December 2014. It was noted that the Council does fund additional teams of PCSOs, 

the majority of whom work in local parks. 

The police have also noted that the Community Safety Unit has analysed some 

crime and ASB figures before submitting the proposal to leave pedestrian gates 

unlocked and that the report notes that crime levels will be reviewed periodically to 

inform ongoing arrangements.  

 

Additional comments on the crime rates.  

 

The graph below demonstrate that from a peak of reported crime in 2010, crime 

trends in parks have reversed and now continue to fall (by about a quarter) as at 

2013/14. We do not have the full year figures for 2014/15 but believe that the 

reducing numbers have continued during this year. 

 

 

---------------------------- 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 1.4.2015 

 

- 407 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 1 APRIL 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Nneka Keazor, Daniel Anderson, Alev Cazimoglu, Krystle 

Fonyonga, Joanne Laban and Edward Smith 
  

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), Mr 
Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations representative), 
Mr Tony Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia 
Meniru  & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor representative) - Italics 
Denotes absence 

 
OFFICERS: Detlev Munster (Head of Property  Programmes), Justin 

Caslake (Principal Asset Management Surveyor), Claire 
Johnson (Corporate Scrutiny Manager), Stacey Gilmour 
(Corporate Scrutiny Secretary).  

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Neville (substituting for Councillor Laban), 

Councillor Taylor (as an observer) Councillor Dines (as an 
observer), Councillor Fallart (as an observer), Ian Davis 
(Director of Environment), Mohammed Lais (Senior Asset 
Management Surveyor). 
 

 
511   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Attendees were welcomed to the meeting. It was noted that Councillor Terry 
Neville was substituting for Councillor Joanne Laban as she was leading on 
the Call-in. 
Apologies for absence were received from the Statutory Co-optees Simon 
Goulden and Alicia Meniru. 
 
512   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
513   
CALL IN OF DECISION: PROPERTY ACQUISITION  
 
Discussions on this item were conducted under Part 2. 
 
Discussions focused on the terms of the Property Acquisition. 
 

Public Document PackPage 13 Agenda Item 6



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 1.4.2015 

 

- 408 - 

The Committee AGREED UNANIMOUSLY to refer the decision back to the 
Cabinet member for reconsideration setting out in writing the nature of its 
concerns. 
 
514   
ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
No other items were put forward. 
 
515   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Dates of future meetings were noted. 
 
516   
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
517   
PART 2 AGENDA CALL IN RE: PROPERTY ACQUISITION  
 
See Item 513. 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 8.4.2015 

 

- 399 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 8 APRIL 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Nneka Keazor, Daniel Anderson, Alev Cazimoglu, Krystle 

Fonyonga, Joanne Laban and Edward Smith 
 
ABSENT  

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), Mr 
Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations representative), 
Mr Tony Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia 
Meniru  & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor representative) - Italics 
Denotes absence 

 
OFFICERS: Tony Theodoulou (Assistant Director, Children’s Services), 

Linda Hughes (Head of Looked After Children), Bindi Nagra 
(Assistant Director, Strategy & Resources, HHASC), Christine 
Williams (Public Health Commissioning Manager), Claire 
Johnson (Scrutiny Manager), Jane Juby (Scrutiny Officer)  

  
 
Also Attending:  
 
499   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Attendees were welcomed to the meeting.   
 
Apologies were received from Andrew Fraser, Tony Murphy, Alicia Meniru and 
Simon Goulden.   
 
500   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
501   
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STANDING ITEM: ADOPTION AND 
FOSTERING SERVICES  
 
Tony Theodoulou, Assistant Director Children’s Services, introduced the 
Annual Reports, which would be taken to Cabinet on 29 April.  Any feedback 
and comments received from Overview & Scrutiny Committee were welcomed 
and would be incorporated.  
 
The reports were then discussed as follows: 
 
Adoption Services in Enfield 2014/15 

Public Document PackPage 15



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 8.4.2015 

 

- 400 - 

 
The Adoption Service fulfils three main functions: 
 

 Matching adoptive families to children; 

 Recruiting adopters; 

 Supporting adopters and adopted children. 
 
The Adoption Service had had a very successful year with 19 adoptive 
families approved and 18 children adopted. 
 
Enfield is a member of the North London Adoption Consortium (made up of 6 
boroughs) and had achieved comparatively high levels of performance in all 
three areas cited above. 
 
13 children were currently in adoptive placements awaiting legal adoption. 
 
10 adoptive families had been approved but had not yet been linked to a child. 
 
Due to the national requirement to increase the number of approved adopters 
and speed up the process of adoption, there were now a greater number of 
adoptive families available than children waiting for adoption. 
 
Some children awaiting adoption had associated ‘uncertainties’ such as 
parental substance misuse which may impact upon their develop
[...]
ek? 
A: There is no set pattern.  Last week 3 unaccompanied asylum seekers 

presented in the borough. 
 
Q: Is anything being done to work with authorities in Albania to address 

the problem? 
A: Enfield has discussed the issue with local MPs and this may be 

something that is taken forward by them.   
 

We know that often such children seek asylum because they are 
fleeing family feuds in rural areas of Albania.  There is also an 
associated risk of people trafficking with such children.     

 
Q: In the Report it mentions 4 foster carers were ‘deregistered’.  Under 

what circumstances does this happen? 
A: Every child in a foster placement has a social worker attached to them, 

and in addition, every foster carer has a supervising social worker.  
Either can raise concerns over the quality of foster care being provided 
and we expect a certain standard.  Training can help but sometimes 
the decision is taken to deregister.  The number of deregistrations for 
this year is about average.  It remains a challenge to maintain the 
number of foster carers available as some are lost due to 
deregistration, retirement etc as new carers are recruited.  
Deregistration can also occur if we have not been able to contact the 
carer for a period of time, if a significant incident occurs or if a carer is 
registered to care for a specific child, and that child eventually moves 
out of care. 

 
Q: Are all foster carers DBS checked? 
A: Yes. 
 
502   
DRAFT SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 - TO FOLLOW  
 
The draft Report was tabled.  It was AGREED that support officers would 
liaise individually with workstream chairs to update their sections as 
appropriate; it was also AGREED that the Chair and Scrutiny Manager would 
agree the final draft of the Report by the middle of May.  The Report would 
then be taken to the next Council meeting thereafter. 

Page 20



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 8.4.2015 

 

- 405 - 

 
503   
WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
The Work Programme was NOTED as completed. 
 
504   
UPDATE ON THE WORKSTREAMS AND CO-ORDINATION AND 
SELECTION OF THE NEW WORKSTREAMS  
 
Final workstream meetings were now taking place.  Committee members 
were invited to consider new workstreams for the next Municipal Year and 
these would be agreed at the planning meeting scheduled for June.  The 
Committee’s Work Programme for 15/16 would also be agreed at this 
meeting. 
 
505   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING 26 FEBRUARY 2015  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2015 were AGREED. 
 
Councillor Anderson commented that the comparative data requested in 
respect of the Care Act had not yet been provided and asked that this be 
followed up ACTION: Scrutiny Secretary.  
 
506   
MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE EXECUTIVE/COUNCIL TO SCRUTINY  
 
It was NOTED no matters had been referred. 
 
507   
REFERENCES TO CABINET  
 
It was NOTED that decision KD 3990 ‘Property Acquisition’ considered at the 
Call In meeting held on 1 April 2015 had been referred back to Cabinet for 
reconsideration. 
 
508   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was NOTED that meeting dates for the next Municipal Year would be 
agreed at the Annual Council meeting on 13 May. 
 
The Chair, Members and officers were thanked for their work on the 
Committee over the year. 
 
It was AGREED that provisional dates for the new workstreams be arranged 
ACTION: Scrutiny Manager.  
 
509   

Page 21



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 8.4.2015 

 

- 406 - 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
510   
PART 2 AGENDA: SEXUAL HEALTH CONTRACTING ARRANGEMENTS - 
TO FOLLOW  
 
Cllr Anderson introduced the item; he had previously, with Cllr Pite, met with 
officers to discuss the matter. 
 
Contracting arrangements were discussed and the Committee thanked 
officers for their comprehensive update. 
 
 
 

Page 22


	Agenda
	4 PARKS LOCKING
	Env 14.160 Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 Parks Locking

	6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 1 AND 8 APRIL 2015
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 08/04/2015 Overv

Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 2.6.2015 

 

- 9 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 2 JUNE 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Derek Levy (Chair), Abdul Abdullahi, Katherine Chibah, 

Krystle Fonyonga (Vice Chair), Joanne Laban, Edward Smith, 
Achilleas Georgiou, Daniel Anderson 

 
ABSENT  

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), Mr 
Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations representative), 
Mr Tony Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia 
Meniru  & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor representative) - Italics 
Denotes absence 

 
OFFICERS: Claire Johnson (Scrutiny Manager), Jane Juby (Scrutiny 

Officer), Nicky Fiedler (Assistant Director, Public Realm), Ian 
Davis (Director, Regeneration and Environment) 

  
 
Also Attending: 18 members of the public.  1 member of the press. 
 
16   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed attendees and new Members of the Committee to the 
meeting. 
 
The Chair then outlined how the meeting was to proceed; he emphasised that 
the meeting was primarily for the Committee to discuss and agree its annual 
Work Programme and workstreams, but that a report on Parks Locking would 
additionally be heard as the first main item. 
 
The Chair reiterated that this report was for information only and that any 
questions should be made at the appropriate time and within the context of 
the report. 
 
The Chair concluded by emphasising the important role Scrutiny had to play in 
the municipal process in investigating issues of concern to Enfield and that the 
Committee should endeavour to work collaboratively to ensure this happened 
effectively.   
 
17   
ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR  
 
Cllr Abdullahi NOMINATED Cllr Fonyonga as Vice Chair. 
 
The nomination was SECONDED by Cllr Laban. 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 2.6.2015 

 

- 10 - 

 
Cllr Fonyonga was duly ELECTED Vice Chair of Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
18   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair asked if any Members of the Committee wished to declare any 
pecuniary interest.  No interests were declared. 
 
The Chair asked if there were any non-pecuniary or any other kind of interest 
that might compromise a Member’s contribution to the meeting.  No interests 
were declared. 
 
19   
PARKS LOCKING  
 
The Chair reminded attendees that although consideration of this item would 
take place under Part 1, there was a Part 2 agenda which contained personal 
data pertaining to individual residents (for example, email addresses).   The 
Part 2 agenda was therefore of an administrative nature only, but attendees 
should exercise discretion when referring to the correspondence therein. 
 
Cllr Anderson, Cabinet Member for Environment, introduced the report as 
follows: 
 

 The decision to unlock parks had previously been called-in in October 
of last year.  It had been agreed that implementation of the decision be 
suspended until the spring of 2015 to enable consultation with the 
Police and Friends of the Parks. 

 During the intervening period a considerable number of responses to 
the consultation had been received.  The report outlined the extent of 
the consultation. 

 It had been identified that there were particular perceptions around 
incidents of crime in parks that were of concern to those consulted; 
reference was made to paragraph 3.6 of the report which mapped out 
the general perspectives in this regard. 

 Residents were concerned that if fully locked parks were unlocked, 
there would be a rise in Anti-Social Behaviour and other related types 
of crime. 

 In general, the Friends of Parks were, however, supportive of unlocking 
partially locked parks. 

 It had therefore been decided that the 13 parks currently fully locked 
would remain so.  Those parks currently partially locked would be 
unlocked, but any toilets or vehicle barriers at these sites would be 
locked.  Broomfield Park, which previously had been only partially 
locked due to the presence of a tenant, would also now be fully locked. 

 All parks would, however, be opened whenever contractor access was 
required. 

 Contractors would be employed to carry out locking and unlocking. 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 2.6.2015 

 

- 11 - 

 The annual saving achieved would be £9,450. 
 
Cllr Anderson concluded by commenting that the above appeared to be 
the best and most pragmatic way forward and he hoped that residents felt 
their views had been listened to and taken into account.  He looked 
forward to establishing positive relationships with the Friends of Parks and 
was mindful of the valuable work volunteers undertook to help manage the 
Borough’s parks and open spaces. 
 
The following comments and questions were then taken from Members of 
the Committee: 
 
Cllr Laban wished the meeting to note that this was not a problem of Cllr 
Anderson’s making.  She then referred to paragraph 3.5.5 of the report 
and asked for clarification on the numbers of people for and against the 
proposals; it appeared that residents who had expressed no view had 
been assumed to have been supportive of the decision. 
 
Nicky Fiedler responded that officers had met individually with the Friends 
of Parks and had also written to a number of other residents not directly 
affected by the proposals. 
 
These residents were contacted on two occasions.  If no response was 
received, it had been accepted that such residents did not have any 
particular view on the matter, and were impartial.   
 
Q: Appendix 3 refers to robbery and theft in parks but it is well known that 

there are other types of crime taking place; for example, the particularly 
horrific crime that took place in Jubilee Park last year.  Why has this not 
been recorded? 

A: It is acknowledged that a variety of crimes take place in the Borough’s 
parks, however, robbery and theft were those of greatest concern to 
residents. 

 
Q: When were the Police consulted on the proposals?  A Freedom of 

Information Act request was submitted by Cllr Neville to the Borough 
Commander and her response seems to contradict the report; were the 
Police consulted in August/September or October/December? 

A: The Borough Commander was in consultation with the Council during 
drafting of the report in August/September. 

 
Q: Referring to paragraph 3.6.4, what type of monitoring will be 

undertaken and how often? 
A: In line with any matter of policy the Council implements, regular 

monitoring will be undertaken to ensure things are working as 
effectively as possible.  Given the high profile of this issue, we would 
expect the Council to be made aware of any concerns as soon as they 
arise.  There will be a continual process of evaluation. 

 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 2.6.2015 

 

- 12 - 

Q: Can residents be assured that if any serious incidents take place or 
there are significant spikes in crime anywhere that the Council would 
reconsider the matter? 

A: The Council would always wish to take a balanced and sensible 
approach; it needs to be recognised that there will always be people 
who are determined to cause damage in parks but the Council would of 
course react to any such occurrences. 

 
Cllr Smith expressed his broad agreement with the decision but wished to see 
more explicit detail as to what the programme of locking and unlocking would 
be in each park (i.e. pedestrian and vehicular access, and toilets).  He 
requested that a revised schedule be circulated outlining each circumstance 
ACTION: Nicky Fiedler. 
 
Cllr Anderson confirmed that this would be provided and also referred the 
Committee to paragraph 3.6.3 of the report for details. 
 
Q: Referring to Enfield Playing Fields, there is a pedestrian only access 

barrier next to a vehicular gate at one entrance point. Given their 
proximity, would it not be possible for the pedestrian access to be 
locked when the vehicle barrier is locked? 

A: There is the potential to do this but this may mean that pedestrian 
access is closed earlier than others. If this would be the case, we would 
need to consult with the Friends of Parks. 

 
Q: What happens if access through a park is required to visit a school 

after hours (for example, for meetings, or an after school club)? 
A: Arrangements are made with the school concerned on an ad hoc basis. 

The Council always puts up signs advising people when certain 
barriers will be opened and closed. 

 
The following comments and questions were then taken from members of the 
public: 
 
A resident commented that, on behalf of the Friends of Parks and concerned 
residents, the issue had been a difficult one and that residents felt ‘bruised’ by 
the experience. Residents had felt that, in the first instance, they were not 
properly consulted and the importance of the Friends of the Parks not 
recognised.  They had felt badly treated. Concerns of a managerial nature still 
remained but in the round, residents now felt their concerns had been 
addressed. 
 
Cllr Anderson responded that he understood residents’ feelings and 
appreciated the value of organisations such as the Friends of Parks.  He 
assured residents that his intention was to work closely and co-operatively 
with them. 
 
A second resident commented that he was very happy that Cllr Anderson had 
been appointed Cabinet Member and that residents had now been properly 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 2.6.2015 

 

- 13 - 

consulted.  He asked for assurance that this kind of situation would not arise 
again. 
 
Cllr Anderson again reiterated his acknowledgement of residents’ concerns 
and that he wished to build positive relationships with residents and the 
Friends of Parks. 
 
A third resident commented that incidents in parks were not always properly 
reported to the Police; he asked that the system of recording and reporting 
incidents be reviewed so that patterns could be more clearly identified and 
statistics were fully accurate. 
 
A fourth resident requested that the meeting be reported in the local press; it 
was noted that a member of the press was present. 
 
Another resident commented that he acknowledged not all of the larger open 
spaces could be properly secured (for example, Trent Park). 
 
Cllr Anderson summarised by commenting that he hoped residents felt the 
decision outlined in the report allayed fears expressed and took the matter 
forward. 
 
The Committee confirmed the report as duly RECEIVED. 
 
 
20   
WORK PROGRAMME AND WORKSTREAMS FOR 2015/16  
 
The Chair invited Cllr Georgiou, Deputy Leader, to outline the Cabinet’s 
priorities for 2015/16 and to suggest possible scrutiny topics. 
 
Cllr Georgiou proposed the following areas for consideration: 
 

 Health; in particular: 
o Primary Health Care – are any health inequalities occurring due 

to the accessibility of services? 
o Improving access to services for those with sensory impairment 

(for example, the deaf community).   

 Children and Education, namely: 
o School Places – What has been achieved in terms of provision 

and what still needs to be done? 
o Standards and Attainment – How well is the Council doing in 

raising standards and attainment levels?  How do different areas 
of the Borough compare in these respects? 

 Skills, Learning and Enterprise, including: 
o Young People – are young people adequately prepared for 

employment or further education? 
o Business Development/Inward Investment – how well is the 

Council doing to attract new businesses and inward investment 
to the Borough? 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 2.6.2015 

 

- 14 - 

 Enforcement, in particular: 
o Improving the Council’s ability to enforce on private land (for 

example, to control vermin or flytipping). 
o Planning – can anything be done to speed up/improve 

processes? 
 
The Committee then discussed potential workstreams.  It was acknowledged 
that there should be a balance of shorter and more extended reviews.  
Cabinet Members could also be invited to meetings where appropriate. 
 
The Scrutiny Manager referred to a table of topics proposed but not 
undertaken last year and a list of other suggested topics and asked the 
Committee to consider which of these they may wish to take forward.  It was 
noted that some would be more appropriately covered as report items to the 
full Committee.  It was also noted that workstreams should, wherever 
possible, look to achieve specific outcomes for the community. 
 
Cllr Smith asked what the next steps now were for the workstreams that had 
been undertaken the previous year. 
 
The Scrutiny Manager responded that reports were being finalised with 
recommendations and that it had been proposed to bring these reports to a 
meeting of the Committee on 30 July.  Recommendations would be circulated 
to workstream members.  Recommendations would be monitored to ensure 
they were being implemented. 
 
The following workstreams and Cllr leads were AGREED: 
 
School Places – Cllr Chibah 
Standards and Attainment – Cllr Chibah  
Adoption and Fostering – Cllr Fonyonga 
Enforcement/Keep Enfield Clean – Cllr Laban 
Land Planning – Cllr Smith 
Integrated Care (health and adult social care) – Cllr Abdullahi 
Sensory Impairment – Access to Services – Cllr Abdullahi 
 
The following additional points were noted in respect of these workstreams: 
 
Adoption and Fostering – this workstream would consider any potential ‘gaps’ 
in service and how to reduce the time taken to adopt/foster. 
 
Enforcement – this workstream would include how to improve enforcement on 
private land and the Keep Enfield Clean initiative. 
 
Land Planning – This workstream could look at the Meridian Water 
Masterplan and may also consider wider economic/business development 
issues. 
 
It was then AGREED that the following workstreams be prioritised in the Work 
Programme: 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 2.6.2015 

 

- 15 - 

 

 School Places; 

 Enforcement/Keep Enfield Clean; 

 Land Planning; 

 Adoption and Fostering 

 Sensory Impairment – Access to Services 
 
The relevant Cllr leads would draft scoping documents for these workstreams 
in consultation with officers ACTION: Committee Members/Scrutiny 
Officers. 
 
It was also AGREED that the Standing Scrutiny Workstreams appoint the 
following Chairs: 
 
Health Scrutiny Standing Workstream – Cllr Abdullahi 
Crime Scrutiny Standing Workstream – Cllr Laban 
 
Consideration of ERPF efficiency was proposed as a workstream; it was 
noted that a report on this was, however, already scheduled for the 
September meeting. 
 
It was noted that Cllr Abdullahi had recently been in contact with Healthwatch 
Enfield and had received a number of reports from them which might inform 
topics for future workstreams. 
 
The Chair asked Cllr Laban if she considered that her leading role as a 
Shadow Cabinet Member, with particular interest in and emphasis on 
Environment Department matters, presented any conflict of interest with the 
workstream which she proposed, and could be undertaken with a fully open 
mind.  Cllr Laban replied that she felt no conflict of interest in this regard. 
 
Cllr Smith proposed that the issue of the integration of Enfield Homes with the 
Council and housing repairs be considered by the Committee; it was 
AGREED that this could be taken in the form of a report to the Committee in 9 
months and be scheduled appropriately ACTION: Scrutiny Manager. 
 
Cllr Laban felt that future workstreams should be more focused on inward 
service delivery, rather than outward partnership working. 
 
Cllr Smith commented that he felt vocational training was an important issue 
and may be a good future workstream topic. 
 
Consideration of the role of the voluntary sector in Enfield was also proposed 
as a potential workstream topic, the Chair would look into this further. 
 
Cllr Chibah asked if there was a degree of flexibility within the Committee’s 
Work Programme to take urgent items when necessary; the Scrutiny Manager 
responded that the Programme could always be adjusted as appropriate. 
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 2.6.2015 

 

- 16 - 

The Chair then commented that a Child Sexual Exploitation Task Group had 
now been set up and it would be useful for the Committee to receive reports 
from the Group at appropriate points ACTION: Scrutiny Manager. 
 
Cllr Laban commented that a report on the Enfield 2017 Programme should 
also come to the Committee at an appropriate time ACTION: Scrutiny 
Manager.   
 
21   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING 1 AND 8 APRIL 2015  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 1 and 8 April were AGREED. 
 
Cllr Smith referred to information requested by the Committee that remained 
outstanding from the meetings of 1 and 8 April and asked that this be followed 
up as a matter of priority ACTION: Scrutiny Manager. 
 
 
22   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The dates of future meetings were NOTED. 
 
It was AGREED that a meeting would be held on the provisional date of 30 
July to receive the finalised workstream reports for 2014/15. 
 
It was also NOTED that the provisional date of 16 July could be utilised for a 
scoping meeting if required. 
 
23   
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
24   
PARKS LOCKING - APPENDICES 1 AND 4  
 
See Item 19. 
 
 
 


